

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE ALEXANDER AND
DEMETRIE (DACHO) ALEXANDER,

Petitioners,

v.

GWITCHYAA ZHEE CORPORATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. HACKETT

COUNSEL OF RECORD

JAMES M. HACKETT LAW OFFICES

401 ELEVENTH AVENUE

FAIRBANKS, AK 99701

(907) 456-3626

JHACKETTLAW@AOL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background	2
B. Parties’ Pleadings.....	4
C. The District Court’s Order On Cross- Motions for Summary Judgment.....	7
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO INDI- VIDUAL ALASKA NATIVE § 14(C)(1) CLAIMANTS AND TO ANCSA VILLAGE CORPORATIONS ACTING AS FEDERAL INSTRUMENTS.....	14
A. How the Government and ANCSA Village Corporations as Federal Instru- ments Deal with Aboriginal Citizens Presents a Question of National Importance	14
B. The Focus of ANCSA Makes a Circuit Split Unlikely.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Lower Courts’ Decisions Thwart the Fifth Amendment and Call for Exercise of the Court’s Supervisory Power.....	15
D. Lower Courts’ Decisions Conflict with Statutory Construction Decisions of This Court	19
II. THE SECOND QUESTION—WHEN THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RESTRAINS JUDICIAL POWER—PRESENTS A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	21
A. Lower Courts’ Decisions Conflict with Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(c), 13(a) And 13(c)	21
B. Lower Courts’ Decisions Conflict with Recoupment Decisions of this Court	23
C. The Fifth Amendment Restrains Judicial Power to Invoke 43 U.S.C. § 1632(b) Where a Village Corporation’s Fifth Amendment Violation is the Gravamen of Petitioners’ Illegality Defense and Compulsory Recoupment Counterclaim ..	27
III. THIS PETITION IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THESE EXTREMELY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS	31
A. A Complete Factual Record Exists to Decide These Important Questions.....	31
B. The Petition Presents Clear, Concrete Legal Questions	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Memorandum Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
(December 15, 2021) 1a

Order of the United States District Court of Alaska
on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment
(December 19, 2019) 5a

Order of the United States District Court of
Alaska on Motion to Remand
(July 3, 2018) 45a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for
Rehearing En Banc (January 21, 2022) 56a

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

43 U.S.C. § 1601
Congressional Findings and Declaration of
Policy..... 58a

43 U.S.C. § 1613
Conveyance of Lands..... 60a

43 U.S.C. § 1632
Statute of Limitations on Decisions of Secretary
and Reconveyance of Land by Village
Corporation 76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	29
<i>Baker v. Gold Seal Liquors, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 467 (1974)	22
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	19
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	30
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	29
<i>Cleveland Board of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	15
<i>Corly v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	19
<i>Den ex. Dem. Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	27
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>Frederick v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1967)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901)	16
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	19
<i>Holmes Group., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2003)	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	30
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	16
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	19
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926)	24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15
<i>Ogle v. Salamatof Native Ass’n</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Alaska 1995)	3, 4, 8, 18
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	25
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	22, 24
<i>Rothensies v. Electric Storage Battery Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 296 (1946)	24
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. etc. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	28
<i>Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard</i> , 371 U.S. 57 (1962)	22
<i>Stone v. White</i> , 301 U.S. 532 (1937)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	21
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	24
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	21
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 489 (1980)	15
<i>Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	17
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	i, 2
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)	passim
43 U.S.C. § 1613(c).....	i, 2, 3
43 U.S.C. § 1613(c)(1)	2, 12, 20
43 U.S.C. § 1632(b)	passim
ANCSA § 14(c)	passim
ANCSA § 14(c)(1)	passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)	17, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(b)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(c)	passim

REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 2650.5-4.....	7
---------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued
Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller,
and Mary Kay Kane, *FEDERAL PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE, § 2722 (2016)*..... 29

4 C. Wright & A. Miller,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2022) 25

Robert D. Arnold,
Alaska Native Land Claims,
Alaska Native Foundation (1978)..... 2
